. L1332

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU
Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000

Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400

Advisory www frpacvisory com
TO SHAREHOLDERS AND ALL KNOWN Your ref:
CREDITORS Our ref: C1714LON/COMP151/DHR/DPR/]

Please Contact: Andrew Maitland
Telephone Number 0203 005 4266
Email Address® Andrew Maitland@frpadvisory com

” ”I ” ” Date: 2 June 2016
"Q58KALBV*
QlQ #48

06/06/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE
ar Sirs

CICADA INVESTMENTS LTD (IN LIQUIDATION) ("THE COMPANY")
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT, NO. 7941 OF 2014

Further to my appointment as Joint Liquidator on 14 April 2015 I report on the progress of the liquidation for
the period 14 April 2015 to 13 Aprl 2016 (“the Penod”) in accordance with Rule 4.49(B) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

I attach

Appendix A — Statutory information

Appendix B - Recelpts and payments account

Appendix C — Detalls of my firm’s time costs incurred in the Penod, with my firm’s charge-out rates
Appendix D — Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

1. Receipts and Payments

I attach at Appendix B my receipts and payments account detailing both transactions for the period, and
also since my appointment as Joint Liquidator I confirm that I have reconciled my cash book with the

account held by the Secretary of State
2. Work Undertaken by the Joint Liquidators During the Period

At the date of my appointment, the Company had no physical assets and therefore no realisations have
been made to date.

Since my appointment, I have obtained and reviewed information from varnious third parties in relation to
the Company's property, affairs and dealings

Dunng this review, I have noted substantial payments to unknown unconnected entities I am currently
making attempts to contact these parties to understand the rationale and background for these payments
At this time, I am uncertain whether any recovery will be made as a result

My enquinies in respect of the Company’s losses and demise are ongoing and, due to their sensitive nature
it would not be appropriate to release further details in relation to this 1ssue at this stage

Should any creditor hold information about the assets, affairs and dealings of the Company, which they
feel may assist my investigations, please provide this to me as soon as possible.

FRP Acvisory LLP 15 Incomorated in Englond ond Wales under the Limifed Liabiity Pornerships Act 2000 as a Lmited Liabity Parnershio Partnership Number OC 355680
Ragistered office 110 Cannon Street Londen ECAN GEU A list of members’ nomas 15 open 1o inspechon at this addiess www fipadvisory com




3.

Investigations

Part of my dubes include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims against the directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be made
I have reviewed the Company’s books and records and accounting information, reviewed information

provided by the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have with the
way in which the Company’s business has been conducted

As confirmed above, I am continuing to investigate certain matters with a view to achieving a return to
the liquidation estate.,

Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescribed part 1s an element of net realisations due to
the floating charge holder which 1s made available for unsecured creditors (subject to the floating charge
post-dating 15 September 2003).

However, as there 1s no floating charge the prescribed part does not apply in this instance

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

No mortgages have been registered at Companies House and to date no clams from secured creditors
have been received

Preferentral Creditors
To date no preferential claims have been received

Unsecured Creditors

Claims totalling £6,963,339 44 have been received from unsecured creditors who have proved their debts
in the proceedings

There are insufficient funds within the liquidation estate at present to enable the Joint Liquidators to pay
a dividend to unsecured creditors Dividend prospects remain uncertain, and will depend entirely on any
future asset realisations resulting from the Joint Liquidators’ ongoing investigations.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration, Dishursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs In this matter, my remuneration as Joint Liquidator is based on computensed
records of all tme spent on the administration of this case Matters dealt with dunng the assignment are
dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required.
Time 15 charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual
expertise, qualfication and grade The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case speaific matters, Charge-out rates are reviewed at least
annually; details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at Appendix C. A breakdown of our
bime costs and disbursements incurred during the period of this report (and also since appointment), in
accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9, ts set out at Appendix C.

At the creditors meeting held on 1 June 2015 creditors passed a resolution that our remuneration should
be calculated on a time cost basis. To date, no fees have been drawn.

The Joint Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf
of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business
travel, which is directly attributable to the insclvency estate, are paid by FRP Adwisory LLP at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the period of this report are set out in Appendix C,




I attach at Appendix D a statement of all expenses that have been incurred during the Period.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Joint Liquidators and further have a right to
challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and other expenses which are first disclosed in this report,
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting
penod as set out n Appendix D only). Further details of these nghts can be found n the Creditors’ Guide
to Fees which you can access using the following link hitp.//creditors.frpadvisory com/feesguide htm and
selecting the one for hguidations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request Please note there i1s a ime limit for requesting information being 21 days following the receipt
of this progress report There 1s a time limit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court
application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive.

If you have any queries about this report of the progress of the liquidation, please do not hesitate to contact
Andrew Maitland on 020 3005 4266 or via email at Andrew Maitland@frpadvisory.com

Yours faithfully

Paul Allen

Joint Liquidator

Licensed 1n the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and bound by the Insolvency
Code of Ethics

Encs




CICADA INVESTMENTS LTD (IN LIQUIDATION}
Statutory Information

Company details:

Other trading names:

Date of incorporation®

Company number

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Liguidator Details.

Liquidator(s):

Address of Liquidator(s):

Date of appointment of Liquidator(s):
Court in which Liquidation proceedings were brought:

Court reference number’

Appendix A

None
27 October 2008
06733833

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

c/o Kent Elms Accountants
First Floor Offices

327 Bridgewater Drive
Waestcliffe on Sea

Essex

SS0 OHA

4 Royal Mint Court

London
EC3N 4H]

Pau! David Allen & Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly

FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

14 April 2015
High Court of Justice

7941 of 2014




Cicada Investments Ltd

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement From 14/04/2015 From 14/04/2015
of Affairs To 13/04/2016 To 13/04/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Petitioners Deposit 1,250 00 1,250.00
1,250.00 1,250.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R. Remuneration 2,400.00 2,400.00
Bank Charges 88 00 88.00
{(2,488.00) {2,488.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,860,265.50) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{6,860,265.50) {1,238.00) (1,238.00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA Main A/C (1,238.00)
(1,238.00)

Page 1of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Paul David Allen
Joint Liquidator

27 May 2016 08 49



210Z/S01LE PAlULG

PALINTU| SeM 1503 Y3 LI o3 19 Bufjjeavac
3123 DYWH 43 3@ padiuyd 51 3Beapw

90 69% |e101 pueIs
Q0 €L} Fuadoid e e e =
0641 ..l [ Bupuog - 054-004 Haddns g [euojssajoi Jounr|
ecea.” . . . _gbesod S/T-5L) [euciessjold OO,
0z 69} _ buisgianpy ISS#-02€ siojsang / srebeaey’
| KioBaen lGeicae [ Jeuwred /Jo¥8; juaioddy !
Janea ETOZ AN ST 1 PRI
9102 1MdV €1 03 5102 (dv ¥l — w7 T T gaiai i eBieys dyd
paurad ay) J0} StuawIasINgsig
0z 501 9t SZT Ll S€E 00 S6¥ 3 O1EY AJH SBeIany
00 $90'9 5l 960'2Z 00 6225 00 ZLLZ J)509 [BlOL
€5 02 SLTIT 9L S0 L 59 15 50 86 5. 5) [EE] %INOH {¥jol
96 S¥T 00 842" 0zs og v ot 0 "~ sbunsay /ouniodey AoMES
9l +92 05 6052 056 0z . 08t 050 [essuRg - souendwo) Aones
sgue o ooewe .. 080 L e eeo 0z 0 LyAy), 1Wdy 1sod
‘o9z T oswov 088 T Tt T T TTTegey T T wed T Theie U T T nt @puefidiiol ko
£99gYy 05 85 S04 gen 00 suonebysaaul - [efa
el _ .bmw.@smmislll 7 L e SLOS o o9 o es _ _OEE wopn Aojebisaau)
RACE Dosszzr CTeRTET TSRSy T T T T T T o TTeeneT T TTUess T T Toer o T T THonetnseal
00 s6b QS ive 050 0s0 piotpuer
65 092 00 £b¥ oLl 0gt 0z o SUOISUA
£6 10E 05§80t 0g¢€ o . 0z 060 050 SICHpAID PRAANJISUN
FE I 17 et 1 St R Y S | SO | SO . .
00 052 00 00! or 0 B oy 0 i Pmm s T — e e iR Tosse 00
ewee_ - TEe T LTTTU T W [ TTTo U IT T IIITITIT T TIT T TII I TTITI I e e
a0 ovE 00 88 0EZD 0z 0 . T T T T T T T pueeas
00 0Ze 00 ove SL0 6l ABaens
00 082 oo ool o0 v oueRINSY|
S5 681 61 £E8'C G5 ¥l 060 sovlL ugnRNSIUIWPY [BIBUSD)
Jig:t 44 00 08t 0lL0 0L0 [e1aua) - Bupunoooy 8seD
¥ 662 00 428 St Gl 058 S6S a0l MAIADY PR [CNUQD BSED
008l 0S8 1L QLo [+] o] Bununoooy asen
wZwt T stewos T e TEeaTT ¥ T opge” T LT T T BT A X T | Ry /11T 1Y | PUE iGhEhsinlpy
5 miey AH alessny 3 SINOH N0 Hoddns 7 1YUNISSRIOLY JOjUNr {RUOISS I JLIO sieoang / siebeuely  siaupey

1800 €0 { axe | Juawueddy

910z |udv £1 01 §LOZ WDV v pouad 3u) Jo} pabiel siilL
{uogiepinbi uf) P17 SjueurSaAL] BPRILD

podal 1500 pouad - Hoday 6 dis d¥4d




APPENDIX D

CICADA INVESTMENTS LIMITED (IN BANKRUPTCY)

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 12 MONTH PERIOD ENDED 13 APRIL 2016

Total expenses incurred
in the period from 14 April 2015

Expenses to 13 April 2016
3

Official Recever's Remuneration 2,400
Bank charges 88
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 36,213
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements 469
Legal Fees 1,679
VAT 7,672
TOTAL 48,521 |




